representing BRCM’s previous reporting period prior to the Acquisition Date, and the historical results of Broadcom

Edgar Filing: Broadcom Ltd - Form 10-Q

27

for the fiscal quarters ended May 1, 2016 and July 31, 2016. The pro forma information includes adjustments to
amortization and depreciation for intangible assets and property, plant and equipment acquired, adjustments to
share-based compensation expense, the purchase accounting effect on inventory acquired, interest expense for the
additional indebtedness incurred to complete the acquisition, restructuring charges in connection with the acquisition
and acquisition costs. The pro forma data are for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated results of operations of the combined business had the acquisition actually occurred at the beginning of
fiscal year 2015 or of the results of future operations of the combined business. Consequently,

19

Edgar Filing: Broadcom Ltd - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

actual results will differ from the unaudited pro forma information presented below (in millions, except for per share
amounts):

Fiscal Quarter
Ended

Three Fiscal
Quarters Ended

July 31,
2016

August 2,
2015

July 31,
2016

August 2,
2015

Pro forma net revenue $3,789 $ 3,828 $11,148 $11,272
Pro forma net income (loss) from continuing operations (152 ) 242 (611 ) (717 )
Pro forma net income (loss) (164 ) 238 (661 ) (703 )
Pro forma net income (loss) attributable to ordinary shares (155 ) 225 (624 ) (664 )
Pro forma income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shares - basic (0.39 ) 0.60 (1.76 ) (1.78 )
Pro forma income (loss) per share attributable to ordinary shares - diluted (0.39 ) 0.59 (1.76 ) (1.78 )
3. Supplemental Financial Information
Cash, Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments
Cash equivalents included $270 million and $490 million of time deposits as of July 31, 2016 and November 1, 2015,
respectively. As of July 31, 2016 and November 1, 2015, cash equivalents also included $300 million and $100
million of money-market funds, respectively. For time deposits, carrying value approximates fair value due to the
short-term nature of the instruments. The fair value of money-market funds as of July 31, 2016 and November 1, 2015
approximates the carrying value and is determined using unadjusted prices in active, accessible markets for identical
assets, as such they are classified as Level 1 assets in the fair value hierarchy.
Inventory
Inventory consists of the following (in millions):

July 31,
2016

November 1,
2015

Finished goods $ 499 $ 177
Work-in-process 498 271
Raw materials 309 76
Total inventory $ 1,306 $ 524
Assets Held-for-Sale
The following table summarizes components of assets held-for-sale (in millions):

July 31,
2016

November 1,
2015

Goodwill $ 147 $ —
Intangible assets, net 64 —
Other assets 35 22
Total assets held-for-sale $ 246 $ 22
In connection with the Broadcom Merger, we classified certain BRCM businesses as assets held-for-sale on February
1, 2016. The carrying value of these assets as of July 31, 2016 represents the fair value determined in the preliminary
purchase price allocation of the Broadcom Merger, adjusted for operating activities since the Acquisition Date. During
the fiscal quarter ended July 31, 2016, we completed the sales of certain BRCM businesses for aggregate cash
proceeds of $630 million. Subsequent to July 31, 2016, we completed the sale of an additional BRCM business for
$200 million in cash. As part of these transactions, we are, in most cases, providing transitional services to provide